

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN, JR.; NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S. WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

    I.    HISA’s delegation of regulatory power to the Authority violates the private  
        nondelegation doctrine. ....5

        A.    Congress cannot delegate the power to “modify” rules from the  
            government to a private entity. ....5

            1.    HISA prohibits the FTC from “modifying” the rules drafted by  
                the Authority. ....5

            2.    *Adkins* requires approval, modification, and oversight.....8

        B.    *State v. Rettig* differs from this case because it involves a condition  
            and a subdelegation and not a delegation. ....9

            1.    HISA does not “condition” agency action on private market  
                approval, as *State v. Rettig* allows. ....10

            2.    *State v. Rettig* is an agency subdelegation case, and *Texas v.*  
                *Rettig* is persuasive. ....11

        C.    Other Fifth Circuit cases also are persuasive but not controlling on  
            this case. ....12

        D.    The “intelligible principle” is not the standard to evaluate a private  
            nondelegation doctrine claim. ....13

        E.    The Authority was created explicitly to enforce HISA. ....14

    II.   HISA violates the Due Process Clause because it gives economically self-  
        interested actors the power to regulate their competitors. ....14

    III.  Plaintiffs’ Complaint is justiciable.....16

        A.    Plaintiffs’ members have suffered an actual or imminent injury that  
            is concrete and particularized.....18

B. HISA’s delayed implementation cannot defeat Plaintiffs’ standing.....18

C. The Authority’s argument that HISA’s regulatory framework may be less burdensome than the current “patchwork system” is unavailing.....20

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Advanced Media Networks, LLC v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
 No. 3:15-CV- 3496-N, 2017 WL 3987201 (N.D. Tex. August 25, 2017)..... 6

*Agendia, Inc. v. Azar*,  
 420 F. Supp. 3d 985 (C.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 8

*Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. Biles*,  
 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*American Society for Testing & Materials, et al. v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.*,  
 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 10

*Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.*,  
 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4, 13, 15

*Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.*,  
 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 2

*Brackeen v. Haaland*,  
 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 2, 12, 13

*Carter v. Carter Coal Company*,  
 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 11, 16

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc., v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 19, 20

*Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 3, 18, 19

*Cospito v. Heckler*,  
 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984) ..... 11

*Currin v. Wallace*,  
 306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 6, 11

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.*,  
 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... 4, 8

*DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. V. City of Houston*,  
 988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 17

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 6

*Gundy v. U.S.*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 14

*Kentucky Div., Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n, Inc. v. Turfway Park Racing Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 6, 11

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 11

*Parker v. Brown*,  
 317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 7, 8

*Perot v. Federal Election Commission*,  
 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

*Pittston Co. v. U.S.*,  
 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 11

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. City of Lubbock*,  
 No. 5:21-cv-00114-H, 2021 WL 2385110 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2021)..... 16

*Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange*,  
 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014) ..... 8

*Roman Catholic Diocese v. Sebelius*,  
 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 3, 19

*Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter*,  
 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 11

*Sierra Club v. Sigler*,  
 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 10

*State v. Rettig*,  
 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 2, 9, 10

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
 310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 1, 2, 8, 9

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3, 19

*Texas Independent Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Texas v. Rettig*,  
 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 2, 8, 12

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 7

*United States Telecom Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission*,  
 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

*United States v. Frame*,  
 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 11

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 7  
15 U.S.C. § 78s ..... 9  
15 U.S.C. § 3051..... 18, 19  
15 U.S.C. § 3053..... passim  
15 U.S.C. § 3054..... 19  
15 U.S.C. § 3055..... 17, 19  
15 U.S.C. § 3056..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority, *Announcements* ..... 15  
The Jockey Club, “Members of The Jockey Club” .....16  
Thoroughbred Daily News, “HISA Tabs Hank Zeitlin as Interim Executive Director” ..... 15
